


ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.. .

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, we would like to the first of all thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for

giving us strength and patience to complete this final paper project.

Secondly, we would like to express our sincere gratitude and thanks to Mr.

Ahmad Fauzi Bin Othman as our project advisor for the commitment and kindness.

Also not forget to project coordinator Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Bin Kassim for helping us

when we are in problem. Actually they give all the support, suggestion, comments

and advise towards in this final project paper. All the kindness you've showed we

would remember for all our life.

Thanks to the staff of Department Wood Industry especially to Mr. Sardey

Mr. Shahril Izani and not forget,Dr Khairul bin Awang from FRIM, KEPONG for

their priceless help in preparing the equipment that needed and information gave in

this research.

We also want to say thanks to all my friends especially for our housemate

whose help us doing this report and finishing the project. We appreciate all the help

that we received from your all.

Not forgetting to our group member who tried to do the best and work hard to

done this report. We believe, without great co-operation from our group this study

could be successfully completed. So, we would like great well done to ourselves for

the effort during finishing this project report. Last but not least special thanks to our

family for their support and prays.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Justification
1.2 problem statement
1.3 objective of study

2 L1TERARATURE REVIEW
2.1 About machining properties

2.1.1 Planing machine
2.1.2 boring machine
2.1.3 Mortising machine

2.2 sesenduk (endospermum diadenum)
2.2.1 introduction
2.2.2 Density
2.2.3 Natural durability
2.2.4 Preservative treatment
2.2.5 Texture
2.2.6 Strenght properties
2.2.7 Machining properties
2.2.8 Air drying
2.2.9 Kiln drying
2.2.10 Shrinkage
2.2.11 Defect
2.2.12 Uses

2.3 Actual machinig defect
2.3.1 Knife burn
2.3.2 Dip or snipe
2.3.3 Chip out,chipped&torn grain, breakout
2.3.4 Fuzzy grain
2.3.5 Raised grain
2.3.6 loosened grain
2.3.7 Edge split and shivers
2.3.8 Planer split
2.3.9 Chip mark
2.3.10 Machining end grain

v

Page

ii
iii
iv
vii
vii
ix
x
xi
xii

1
1
2
3

4
4
6
8
10
13
13
14
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
21
22
22
23
23
24



3 MATERIAL AND METHOD
3.1 Materials preparation
3.2 planing test
3.3 boring test
3.4 Mortising test
3.5 Methods of testing

4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Evaluation of machining defect
4.2 Boring test result
4.3 Planing test result
4.4 Mortising test result

5 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDIX
VITA

vi

25
25
29
30
32
33

34
34
35
36
38

40

41

42
45



ABSTRACf

MACHINING PROPERTIES (pLANING, BORING AND MORTISING)
OF SESENDUK (endospermum dUulenum)

By

MOHD AZRI BIN ZAINUDDIN

MOHAMAD SOLEHHUDDIN BIN SHAFIE

MOHAMED AZMI BIN MOHAMED RIPIN

April 2010

Sesenduk (Endospermum Diadenum) have been extensively growth in the secondary
forest in Malaysia and others country in the world such as Thailand, Brunei,
Indonesia and Philippine. The trees are simply growth in our forest or in secondary
forest. The trees were harvested from UilM Jengka forest research as sample
materials. Diameter at breast height (dbh) ranged within 35 em. the purpose of this
study was to evaluate the machining properties of sesenduk wood. ASlM D 1666­
87 (2004) as a required standard to conducting machining test of wood and wood
base material. The physical study showed that the green sesenduk had an average
moisture content (green) of78% and density under oven dried condition ofO.66g/m3

•

The mechanical properties parallel to grain equal to 20.8 MPa, MOR 39 MPa when it
green, MOE 8500 MPa and shear strength 5.4 MPa. Result indicated that sesenduk
was satisfactory and moderately easy to produce a satisfactory surface quality.
Planing, boring and mortising test showed good quality.

xi




