## MACANNEC PROPERTIES (PLANAS, ECROSE AND MORTISMS) Of SESENDUK (ander permum diademum)

MOHD AZRI BIN ZAINUDDIN MOHAMAD SCLEHMIDDIN BIN SHAFIE MOHAMED AZMI BIN MOHAMED RIPEN

DIPLOMA IN WOOD INDUSTRY
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
APRIL 2010

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

#### Bismillahirrahmanirrahim...

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, we would like to the first of all thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for giving us strength and patience to complete this final paper project.

Secondly, we would like to express our sincere gratitude and thanks to Mr. Ahmad Fauzi Bin Othman as our project advisor for the commitment and kindness. Also not forget to project coordinator Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Bin Kassim for helping us when we are in problem. Actually they give all the support, suggestion, comments and advise towards in this final project paper. All the kindness you've showed we would remember for all our life.

Thanks to the staff of Department Wood Industry especially to Mr. Sardey Mr. Shahril Izani and not forget, Dr Khairul bin Awang from FRIM, KEPONG for their priceless help in preparing the equipment that needed and information gave in this research.

We also want to say thanks to all my friends especially for our housemate whose help us doing this report and finishing the project. We appreciate all the help that we received from your all.

Not forgetting to our group member who tried to do the best and work hard to done this report. We believe, without great co-operation from our group this study could be successfully completed. So, we would like great well done to ourselves for the effort during finishing this project report. Last but not least special thanks to our family for their support and prays.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

			rage
AF	PPROVAL SHEET		ii
DI	DICATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			iv
LIST OF TABLES			vii
LIST OF FIGURE			vii
LIST OF PLATES			ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATION			X
ABSTRACT			хi
ABSTRAK			xii
CH	MAPTER		
1	INTRODUCTION		1
	1.1 Justification		1
	1.2 problem statement		2
	1.3 objective of study		3
2	LITERARATURE REVIEW		4
2			4
	2.1 About machining properties		6
	2.1.1 Planing machine 2.1.2 boring machine		8
	2.1.3 Mortising machine		10
	2.2 sesenduk (endospermum diadenum)		13
	2.2.1 introduction		13
	2.2.2 Density		14
	2.2.3 Natural durability		14
	2.2.4 Preservative treatment		14
	2.2.5 Texture		15
	2.2.6 Strenght properties		15
	2.2.7 Machining properties		16
	2.2.8 Air drying		16
	2.2.9 Kiln drying		17
	2.2.10 Shrinkage		17
	2.2.11 Defect		18
	2.2.12 Uses	i i	18
	2.3 Actual machinig defect		19
	2.3.1 Knife burn		19
	2.3.2 Dip or snipe		20
	2.3.3 Chip out, chipped&torn grain, breakout		20
	2.3.4 Fuzzy grain		20
	2.3.5 Raised grain		21
	2.3.6 Loosened grain		22
	2.3.7 Edge split and shivers		22
	2.3.8 Planer split		23
	2.3.9 Chip mark		23
	2.3.10 Machining end grain		24

3	MATERIAL AND METHOD		25
	3.1 Materials preparation		25
	3.2 planing test		29
	3.3 boring test		30
	3.4 Mortising test		32
	3.5 Methods of testing		33
4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION		34
•	4.1 Evaluation of machining defect	***************************************	34
		•••••	
	4.2 Boring test result		35
	4.3 Planing test result		36
	4.4 Mortising test result		38
5	CONCLUSION		40
REFERENCES			41
AF	PPENDIX		42
VI	TA		45

#### **ABSTRACT**

### MACHINING PROPERTIES (PLANING, BORING AND MORTISING) OF SESENDUK (endospermum diadenum)

By

# MOHD AZRI BIN ZAINUDDIN MOHAMAD SOLEHHUDDIN BIN SHAFIE MOHAMED AZMI BIN MOHAMED RIPIN

#### April 2010

Sesenduk (Endospermum Diadenum) have been extensively growth in the secondary forest in Malaysia and others country in the world such as Thailand, Brunei, Indonesia and Philippine. The trees are simply growth in our forest or in secondary forest. The trees were harvested from UiTM Jengka forest research as sample materials. Diameter at breast height (dbh) ranged within 35 cm. the purpose of this study was to evaluate the machining properties of sesenduk wood. ASTM D 1666 – 87 (2004) as a required standard to conducting machining test of wood and wood base material. The physical study showed that the green sesenduk had an average moisture content (green) of 78% and density under oven dried condition of 0.66g/m<sup>3</sup>. The mechanical properties parallel to grain equal to 20.8 MPa, MOR 39 MPa when it green, MOE 8500 MPa and shear strength 5.4 MPa. Result indicated that sesenduk was satisfactory and moderately easy to produce a satisfactory surface quality. Planing, boring and mortising test showed good quality.